
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £0.72 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich dewis 
iaith. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 
 Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive’s Directorate 

Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services 

 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       

Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 

Dyddiad/Date: Tuesday, 14 January 2025 

 
 
Dear Councillor,  
 
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (B) 
 
A  meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee (B) will be held Hybrid in the Council Chamber 
- Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB on Tuesday, 21 January 2025 at 10:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence

  
To receive apologies for absence from Members.   
 

2 Declarations of Interest
  

To receive Declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from members/ officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 
the 1st September 2008. 
 

3 Grant of a Premises Licence for Blaengarw Rfc, 40 Victoria Street, Pontycymmer, Bridgend 
CF31 8NW

3 - 36 
 

Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting 
will be recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be 
available as soon as practicable after the meeting. If you would like to view this meeting live, 
please contact cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / 
643159. 

  

Public Document Pack

mailto:cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk


 
Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 



 

 

 
Meeting of:  

 
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE (B) 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
21 JANUARY 2025 

 

Report Title: GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR BLAENGARW RFC, 
40 VICTORIA STREET, PONTYCYMMER, BRIDGEND CF32 

8NW  

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER – LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES, 

HR AND CORPORATE POLICY 
 

Responsible 
Officer:  

KIRSTY EVANS 
LICENSING TEAM MANAGER 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

There is no effect upon the policy framework or procedure 
rules. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

For the Sub-Committee to consider and determine an 
application for the grant of a premises licence following 

representations received from South Wales Police 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to determine an application for the grant of a premises 

licence for Blaengarw RFC submitted by Katie-Louise Struthers.  

2. Background 
 
2.1 The Licensing Authority has received an application for the grant of a new premises 

licence for Blaengarw RFC, 40 Victoria Street, Pontycymmer, Bridgend CF32 8NW.  
 

The application and accompanying plan can be found in Appendix A.   
 
2.2 The applicant describes the premises in the application as: 
 
 “Blaengarw Rugby Club was built over 100 years ago however there was an 

extension built in 1964.  
The club was originally a workmens club which then changed over to a rugby club in 
1979 and remains this to the present day.  
There are 2 main entrances to the building and 4 additional emergency exits.  
The club does have a beer garden which is situated on the premises.” 

 
2.3 The application requests the following licensable activities for the hours stated: 
 

 The Sale of Alcohol for consumption both on the premises: 

Sunday to Thursday   11:00 to 00:00 hours 
Friday and Saturday:  11:00 to 01:00 hours 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
Non-standard timings 
Boxing Day:    11:00 to 01:30 hours 
New Year’s Eve:   11:00 to 01:30 hours 

 

 The Provision of Live and Recorded Music (indoors and outdoors) 
[...]
mises 

 

Day Start 
Finis
h 

Both  

Mon 11:00   00:00     State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol 
(please read guidance note 5) 
      
 

            

Tue 11:00   00:00     

            

Wed 11:00   00:00     

            

Thur 11:00   00:00     Non standard timings.  Where you intend to use the 
premises for the supply of alcohol at different times to 
those listed in the column on the left, please list (please 
read guidance note 6) 
     
New Years Eve - closing time 02:00 with the bar closing at 
1:30 giving a 30 minute winding down period.  
 
Boxing Night - closing time 02:00 with the bar closing at 1:30 
giving a 30 minute winding down period.  
 

            

Fri 11:00      01:00    

            

Sat 11:00      01:00    

            

Sun 11:00   00:00     

  

 
State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the 
licence as designated premises supervisor (Please see declaration about the 
entitlement to work in the checklist at the end of the form): 
 

Name      Katie-Louise Struthers 

Date of birth                                    

Address 

 
 

 
 
 

Postcode       

Personal licence number (if known) 
     BCBCLI2057 

Issuing licensing authority (if known) 
     BCBC 

 
 

Appendix A

Page 21



16 

 

 

K 
 

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other 
entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise 
to concern in respect of children (please read guidance note 9). 
      
NA 

 

L 
 

Hours premises are 
open to the public 
Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 7) 
 

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 
5) 
      
New Years Eve  
 
Boxing Night 

Day Start 
Finis
h 

Mon 11:00   00:30     

            

Tue 11:00   00:30     

            

Wed 11:00   00:30     

            Non standard timings.  Where you intend the premises to 
be open to the public at different times from those listed 
in the column on the left, please list (please read guidance 
note 6) 
      
New Years Eve - closing time 02:00 
 
Boxing Night - Closing time 02:00 

Thur 11:00   00:30     

            

Fri 11:00      01:30    

            

Sat 11:00      01:30    

            

Sun 11:00   00:30     

            

 

Appendix A

Page 22



17 

 

 
M  

 
Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 
 
a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 
10) 

Please see below how the club will promote the four licensing objectives.  

 
b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

- Committee staff supervise every event, i.e welcoming guests who are on the 
list and issuing wrist bands and ensuring that any ‘walk-in’s’ do not go over our 
capacity.  

- Regular checks of the facility & outdoors are carried out ensuring there is no 
escalating behaviour.  

- Customers not to bring any unopened or opened alcoholic drinks onto the 
premises. 

- All glasses to be removed from public areas as soon as they are empty.  
- Any issues or disruptions will be reported to the police.  
- The capacity of the function room is 150 people to limit any disorder.  
- We do not promote any irresponsible drinks promotions.  
- We have an anti-drug policy and promote a ‘no drug’ culture on or near the 

premises, the police would be notified should any drugs found on or near the 
premises, we have a facility to store any drugs prior to collection from the 
police.  

- Any private parties for children under the ages of 21 must require an adult to 
hire the room & attend the event.  

- All fire doors have emergency lights fitted and are accessible to able and 
disabled customers. There are also signs to advise where the nearest fire exit 
is.  

- All security fastenings are removed whenever the premises is open to 
customers.  

- The premises will maintain a digital CCTV recording system which is capable 
of recording 31 days of 24 hour recording with a monitor out of view and reach 
of the customers. 

- Images shall be retained for a period of 31 days. The equipment will be 
suitably secured with limited access. The CCTV system shall have coverage of 
all areas to which the public have access within the premises, including 
entrances/exits, and the areas directly outside the premises.  The CCTV 
system shall be maintained and operate at all times. Images shall be made 
available upon request or should enforcement officers deem appropriate, as 
soon as practicable, but no later than 7 days from request, to the Police or 
other enforcement officers 

- The CCTV system will be registered and comply with the requirements under 
data protection. 

- Signage shall be prominently displayed advising customers that they are being 
filmed on CCTV. 

Appendix A

Page 23



18 

 

- As well as CCTV we would ask for Staff Training, Refusals Register and 
Challenge 25. 
 

 
c) Public Safety 

- Arrangements have been made to accommodate any disabled people to exit 
the premises if needed.  

- Each bar holds an up to date first aid kit, there are several committee 
members also first aid trained in several areas such as dealing with drug and 
alcohol-related problems.  

- Fire safety signs are illuminated and there is emergency lighting installed and 
regularly checked.  

- Should there be an event  where a ring is involved for a sporting event then it 
will be constructed and maintained by a competent person and materials used 
to form this is fire-retardant, all seating will not be any closer than 2.5m meters 
of the ring.  

- Should there be an event involving real flames, firearms, or highly flammable 
substances then the licensing and fire authorities will be notified with prior 
notice.  

- Free drinking water is available to customers upon their request.  
- Taxi / minibus transport numbers are available behind the bar and signs are 

put up for customers to use when transpo
[...]
  
- cigarette bins are provided in each smoking area and regularly emptied and 

there are bins either on the exit of the premises or bins in a close proximity.   
-  

 
e) The protection of children from harm 

- The premise does not currently hold any events of an adult nature however 
should a customer wish to book an adult event then no under 18’s will be 
allowed entry to the function room and all curtains will be closed.  

- The premise operates a challenge 25 policy any customer who looks under the 
age of 18 who tries to purchase alcohol is challenged to provide a valid 
passport. A photo driving licence. A proof of age card such as the PASS card 
from the national Proof of Age Standards Scheme. 

- Should a childrens event take place on the premise then an accompanying 
adult must be present at all times along with other adults near the exits.  

- The ratio of adult to children is 1:50 
- There are two backstage facilities that can be used for any children taking part 

in any performance.  
- All accompanying adults and events team on the events will receive instruction 

on the fire and emergency procedures prior to the arrival of children.  
- Children in the premises are to be kept under adult supervision at all times.  
- Children are accounted for all times in case of an evacuation or emergency.  

Checklist: 

Please tick to indicate agreement 

 
 

 
I have made or enclosed payment of the fee. 

 

 I have enclosed the plan of the premises.  

 I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities 
and others where applicable. 

 

 I have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to be 
designated premises supervisor, if applicable. 

 

 I understand that I must now advertise my application.  

 

 
 

I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my 
application will be rejected. 
[Applicable to all individual applicants, including those in a partnership which 
is not a limited l
[...]
ject to conditions preventing him or her 
from doing work relating to a licensable activity) and I have 
seen a copy of his or her proof of entitlement to work, or have 
conducted an online right to work check using the Home Office 
online right to work checking service which confirmed their right 
to work (please see note 15)     

Signature  

Date      28/06/24 

Capacity       

 
For joint applications, signature of 2nd applicant or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other 
authorised agent (please read guidance note 13).  If signing on behalf of the 
applicant, please state in what capacity. 
 

Signature  

Date  

Capacity       

 

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence 
associated with this application (please read guidance note 14) 
      

Appendix A

Page 26



🔴
🟡

Appendix A

P
age 27



🔴
🟡

Appendix A

P
age 28



Key

🔴 Co2 Extinguisher

🟡 Water Extinguisher

Appendix A

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Licensing Department 
Queens Road Police Station 

Queens Road 
Bridgend Industrial Estate 

Bridgend 
CF31 3UT 

 
                                                                Email : fiona.colwill@south-wales.police.uk 
                                                                Direct telephone : 01656 655555   
             07584004649 
                                                                 
 
 
                                                             19 December 2024 
 
The  Licensing Manager 
Licensing Section 
Bridgend County Borough Council 
Civic Offices 
Angel street 
Bridgend 
CF31 4WB 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 

         
Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence under Section 17 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 
 

Blaengarw RFC, 40 Victoria Street, Pontycymmer. Bridgend, CF32 8NW 
 

Chief Superintendent S.Jones of South Wales Police, Mid Glamorgan BCU, hereby 
gives notice as a responsible authority that following enquiries
[...]
the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The premises has traded for a number of months on Temporary Events Notices 
(TENs) with no noted issues. 
 
Within the Licensing Objectives the applicant has offered a number of conditions 
including CCTV, Challenge 25, Staff Training and a Refusals Register, however, the 
CCTV condition offered does not cover the South Wales Police Nice Investigate 
system.  It is also noted the applicant intends to host parties and Boxing/Wrestling 
Events.  It is recommended that SIA door supervisors are utilised during 
Boxing/Wrestling Events and for parties targetted at the under 25s. 
 
In principle South Wales Police will not object to the application providing, in addition 
to those offered by the applicant, the following conditions are attached to the premises 
licence: 
 
 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 
The premises shall maintain a digital CCTV recording system capable of recording 31 
days of 24 hour recording with a monitor out of view and reach of the customers. 
Images shall be retained for a period of 31 days. The equipment will be suitably 
secured with limited access. The CCTV system shall have coverage of all areas to 
which the public have access within the premises and shall include entrances and 
exits. The CCTV system shall be maintained and operate at all times that the premises 
are open to the public. Images shall be made available upon request and within 7 days 
to the Police or other enforcement officers either to USB, disc or via the NICE system 
used by South Wales Police, upon lawful demand by a Police officer or Local Authority 
officer at no cost.     
 
The CCTV system will be registered and comply with the requirements under data 
protection.  
 
The CCTV system will be checked on a monthly basis to ensure that it is fully 
operational, and a log confirming this will be kept at the premises for inspection. 
 
Signage is to be displayed within the premises and shall display that a zero tolerance 
drugs policy is being implemented. 
 
 
 

Page 33



  

 
 

  

 
 

On parties aimed at persons aged under 25 and Boxing/Wrestling Events a minimum 
of 2 SIA registered door staff be employed for the duration of the event. 
 
The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that a door staff duty register is maintained 
with start and end of tours of duty and will record the full 16 digit SIA licence number, 
full name, usual signature and on/off duty times. The register shall include name and 
contact details of the company supplying door staff. The register will be made available 
for inspection when required by any authorised officer. 
 
An incident log whether electronic or written shall be maintained to record any activity 
of a violent, criminal or anti-social nature. The record will contain the time and date, 
the nature of the incident, the people involved, the action taken and details of the 
person responsible for the management of the premises at the time of the incident. 
The book must be kept available for inspection by the Police and authorised officers 
of the Licensing Authority. 
 
 
Protection of Children from Harm 
 
Implement and operate ‘Challenge 25 Scheme’ to include: 
 
Display of appropriate warning signs to the effect that any persons appearing to be 
under the age of 25 will be subject to challenge in respect of age restricted goods. 
Such signage to be displayed at the entrance to the Premises, and where alcohol is 
displayed  
 
Staff will be trained to ask any customers who appear to be under 25 to produce an 
acceptable form of ID when they attempt to purchase alcohol.  
 
Only acceptable forms of ID to be:  

a) PASS Accredited Proof of Age  

b) Photo driving licence  

c) Passport  

d) Military ID  
 
All staff involved in the sale of alcohol at the Premises to receive training concerning 
use of Challenge 25 scheme, production of ID and acceptable forms of identification, 
refusals register and proxy sales of alcohol. Such training to be documented and 
signed and dated by the individual staff member concerned. A written record of the 
same to be retained at the Premises and made available to any Authorised Officer 
on request. Refresher training to be carried out at least every 6 months.  

 
 
 

Page 34

file://///wrestling


  

 

  

 

To record incidents of refusal of sales of ‘age restricted goods’, to persons who 
appear underage, in the format of a ‘Refusal Register’.  The Register to be retained 
at the premises and be available to any Authorised Officer on request for inspection.  
 
The DPS to review the Refusals Register monthly and record the outcome within the 
Register, together with any remedial action taken.  
 
Signage will be displayed that it is illegal for any person to attempt to purchase 
alcohol for a person under the age of 18. 
. 
The Police consider the conditions to be just, proportionate and necessary having 
regard for the Four Licensing Objectives and our obligations under Section 17 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 
 
Should you have any queries regarding any of the representations outlined please 
contact  Fiona Colwill Licensing Officer South Wales Police on the above e-mail 
address or telephone number 
 
Yours faithfully 
pp  Fiona Colwill, Licensing Officer, South Wales Police 
S Jones 
Chief Superintendent  

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	ourref1
	yourref1

	3 Grant of a Premises Licence for Blaengarw Rfc, 40 Victoria Street, Pontycymmer, Bridgend CF31 8NW
	Appendix A - New Premises Licence Application and Plan Blaengarw RFC
	Appendix B - South Wales Police Representation




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (B) - TUESDAY, 21 JANUARY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (B) HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, 
ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON TUESDAY, 21 JANUARY 2025 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor R Williams – Chairperson 
 
RM James    

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

H T Bennett    
 
 
 
Officers: 
 
Kirsty Evans Senior Licensing Officer 
Andrea Lee Senior Lawyer 
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 
Oscar Roberts Business Administrative Apprentice - Democratic Services 
 
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
 

78. Grant of a Premises Licence for Blaengarw Rfc, 40 Victoria Street, 
Pontycymmer, Bridgend CF31 8NW 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Sub-Committee have decided to grant the licence with the following conditions: 
 
1.The premises shall maintain a digital CCTV recording system capable of recording 31 days of 24 hour 
recording with a monitor out of view and reach of the customers. 
Images shall be retained for a period of 31 days. The equipment will be suitably secured with limited 



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (B) - TUESDAY, 21 JANUARY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

access. The CCTV system shall have coverage of all areas to which the public have access within the 
premises and shall include entrances and exits. The CCTV system shall be maintained and operate at all 
times that the premises are open to the public. Images shall be made available upon request and within 7 
days to the Police or other enforcement officers either to USB, disc or via the NICE system used by South 
Wales Police, upon lawful demand by a Police officer or Local Authority officer at no cost. 
 
2. Signage is to be displayed within the premises and shall display that a zero tolerance drugs policy is 
being implemented. 
 
3. To record incidents of refusal of sales of ‘age restricted goods’, to persons who appear underage, in the 
format of a ‘Refusal Register’. The Register to be retained at the premises and be available to any 
Authorised Officer on request for inspection. 
 
4. Signage will be displayed that it is illegal for any person to attempt to purchase alcohol for a person 
under the age of 18. 
 
5. Implement and operate ‘Challenge 25 Scheme’ to include: 
 
Display of appropriate warning signs to the effect that any persons appearing to be under the age of 25 will 
be subject to challenge in respect of age restricted goods. Such signage to be displayed at the entrance to 
the Premises, and where alcohol is displayed. Staff will ask any customers who appear to be under 25 to 
produce an acceptable form of ID when they attempt to purchase alcohol. 
 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

21 January 2025 

 
 
 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link 
  
The meeting closed at 10:45.  

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3TWj0orDSLU

